
COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA
Office of the Special Counsel
4504 Starkey Road, SW. Suite 103
Roanoke, Virginia 24018-8518

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
Division of Child Support Enforcement

Telephone (540) 776-2781
Facsimile (540) 776-2797

May 2, 2007

Wesley C. Smith
5347 Landrums Road #1
Dublin, VA 24084

Dear Mr. Smith:

This letter is in response to your letter dated April 30, 2007, a copy of which is
enclosed. Also enclosed is a copy of the letter that was mailed to you at the above
address on March 14,2007. This appeal was set in March with Judge Turk's secretary to
be heard in Pulaski Circuit Court on May 4, 2007 at 1:00 pm. The Division will be at the
hearing on May 4, 2007.

Sincerely,

A~~~67i~rC
Enclosure

cc: Loretta Vardy, Esq.
Maetta Crew, Clerk
DSCE, Roanoke District Office



April 30, 2007

Wesley C. Smith
5347 Landrum Rd # 1
Dublin VA 24084-5603
703-348-7766
LiamsDad@LiamsDad.org

Department Of Social Services
Division Of Mother Welfare Enforcement (DCSE)
3535 Franklin Road, SW, Suite H
Roanoke, VA 24014

Re: Scheduling a trial date

Case #: 0003051740 ./

The notice of appeal stated that we were to be in court on April 26, 2007 to set a trial date. I appeared in court
but nobody from DCSE did. The judge told me to call the court at 540-980-1500 to set a date for the trial. I did
call the number and they gave me a list of available dates and said I should work it out with the DCSE attorney.
I called DCSE at (800) 447-1899. DCSE was unable or unwilling to provide me with a phone number or
address of the attorney handling my case or even contact info for the attorney department.

Please have the DCSE attorney that will be handling my case in Pulaski Circuit Court contact me to make
arrangements to set a trial date. Please note I have demanded a Jury trial and that I will be making document
requests and will subpoena witnesses, we need to allow adequate time for that.

Also note that the Judge who made the claimed "order" upon which this action is based is refusing to enforce
the claimed order, and has recused himself from even entering a order based on his previous ruling. Due to lack
of jurisdiction the case is both before a federal judge to have it vacated, and a special judge has been assigned
by the Virginia Supreme Court to rule on the case. It may be if we wait a bit one or the other judges will vacate
the order thus eliminating the need for this case to be heard at all.

Sincerely,

(,j.~ *
Wesley Smith



COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA
Office of the Special Counsel

4504 Starkey Road, SW. Suite 103
Roanoke, Virginia 24018-8518

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
Division of Child Support Enforcement

March 14, 2007

Telephone (540) 776-2781
Facsimile (540) 776-2797

Barbara Johnson, Secretary
Pulaski County Circuit Court
P.O. Box 6156
Christiansburg, VA 24068

RE: DCSE ex ref. Cheri Smith v. Wesley C. Smith
Case No. CL 07-114-00
DCSE Case No. 3051740

Dear Barbara:

This will confirm that the appeal hearing in the above-entitled matter has been
scheduled for May 4, 2007 at 1:00 p.m. By copy of this letter, I am notifying all
interested parties of same. If this is incorrect, please contact me as soon as possible.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. Please feel free to contact me
should you have any questions.

Sincerely,
/"\ A,,, . (\//'\
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Ann Marie Chidester -<.-'

Special Counsel

AMC/blw

cc: Loretta Vard y, Esq.
Maetta Crewe, Clerk
Wesley C. Smith
DCSE, Roanoke District Office


